Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takeno responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or inreliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



HONG KONG RESOURCES HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

香港資源控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and carrying on business in Hong Kong as HKRH China Limited) (Stock Code: 2882)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a special general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Hong Kong Resources Holdings Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 2306, 23/F, Tower One, Lippo Centre, No. 89 Queensway, Hong Kong on Monday, 30 October 2023 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments the following resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT

- (a) the sale and purchase agreement dated 28 July 2023 (the "**Disposal Agreement**") entered into between the Company as vendor and Mr. Li Ning as purchaser in relation to the disposal of entire issued share capital in Brand New Management Limited by the Company to Mr. Li Ning for a total consideration of HK\$8,896,000 and all the transactions contemplated thereunder, details of which are set out in the circular of the Company dated 11 October 2023 be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents which he may consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Disposal Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and all matters incidental thereto."

By order of the Board Hong Kong Resources Holdings Company Limited Li Ning Chairman

Hong Kong, 11 October 2023

Notes:

- 1. The resolution at the Meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman in good faith, decides to allow a resolution purely relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Company's bye-laws and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, subject to the provisions of the bye-laws of the Company, to vote on his/her/its behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed. Should you wish to vote on any resolution of the Meeting, you are recommended to appoint the chairman of the Meeting as proxy to exercise the right to vote at the Meeting in accordance with your instructions by completing and returning a form of proxy.
- 3. In the case of joint holders of a share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he was solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the Meeting, the vote of the person, whether attending in person or by proxy, whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such Share shall be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s).
- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong as soon as possible, but in any event not less than 48 hours (i.e. not later than 11:00 a.m. on Saturday, 28 October 2023) before the time appointed for the holding of the Meeting or any adjourned meeting. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof if you so wish and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. For the purpose of determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 27 October 2023 to Monday, 30 October 2023, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 26 October 2023.

In the event that the Meeting is adjourned to a date later than Monday, 30 October 2023 because of bad weather or other reasons, the book closure period and record date for determination of entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting will remain the same as stated above.

6. If a tropical cyclone warning signal number 8 or above is hoisted or is expected to be hoisted or "extreme conditions" caused by super typhoons or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force or expected to be in force in Hong Kong at any time after 8:30 a.m. on the date of the Meeting, the Meeting will be automatically postponed to a later date. The Company will post a notice on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company to notify shareholders of the date, time and location of the rescheduled meeting.

The Meeting will be held as scheduled when an amber or a red rainstorm warning signal is in force in Hong Kong. Shareholders should in any event exercise due care and caution when deciding to attend the Meeting in adverse weather conditions.

- 7. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.
- 8. In case of any inconsistency between the Chinese translation and the English text hereof, the English text shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Li Ning (Chairman) and Mr. Wang Chaoguang (Co-chairman) as executive Directors; Mr. Hu Hongwei as non-executive Director; and Dr. Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam, Dr. Fan, Anthony Ren Da and Mr. Chan Kim Sun as independent non-executive Directors.